creased significantly compared to the initial case (170◦C in Figure 5.1). In order to decrease

154 Optimal design of railway traction systems

inverter losses (and the IGBT temperature), the PWM switching frequency is reduced. As a
result, the motor harmonic currents are increased. This causes high losses in the motor and
hence a high motor temperature.

(a) IGBT temperature

(b) Motor temperature

Figure 5.8: Simulation results at optimal solution

The Design of Experiments methodology (DOE) [29] is used to perform the sensitivity
analysis. The objective function is observed when one or more input values are changed. A
variation of 5% is applied to the optimal solution as shown in Table 5.7. The result of the
sensitivity analysis is shown in Figure 5.9. Its intepretation is that the motor torque (T ) is the
most significant design variable to the objective function. The increase in the motor torque
leads to the increase in the IGBT temperature. Other design variables are not considered as
significant factors because their effects are lower than 95% of the confidential level.

Table 5.7: Variation of design variables for sensitivity analysis

Number Symbol Lower level (-5%) Optimal value Upper level (+5%)

1 fpwm low 437.03 460.03 483.03

2 n 9.5 10 10.5

3 T 791.13 832.77 874.40

4 P 77.49 81.57 85.65

5.1 Tram traction system re-design problem 155

n T P

Effect

fpwm low

Figure 5.9: Sensitivity analysis

5.1.6 Conclusion on the re-design problem

This application shows the advantages of the optimal design using the surrogate model.
The computation time is significantly decreased with this approach. Three optimization
algorithms and initial point sampling methods are also studied. The GA and SQP hybrid
algorithm offers a compromise between the global search capability and the optimization
speed.

The optimal result of the traction design problem allows minimising the IGBT temper-
ature while satisfying a number of constraints such as component specifications and tram